No. 468.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

Bye-laws made by the Improvement Board of Aradhippou.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, the Improvement Board of Aradhippou hereby make the following bye-laws:—

Gazette: Suppl. No. 3: 18.4.1951

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) (Aradhippou) (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1951, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) (Aradhippou) Bye-laws, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) (Aradhippou) Bye-laws, 1951.
- 2. Paragraph (1) of bye-law 51 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and the following paragraph substituted therefor:—
 - "(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say:—

 (a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof

 2 0
 - (b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid of less than 6 okes in weight or part thereof
 - 6 okes in weight or part thereof 1 3 (c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part
 - thereof not exceeding 30 okes in weight 6
 (d) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part

 - (e) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof exceeding 60 okes in weight 14 o."
- 3. Paragraph (1) of bye-law 58 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and the following paragraph substituted therefor:—
 - "(1) The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person exposing for sale any carcass of swine or fresh pork in the pork market, that is to say:—

 s. p.
 - (a) For every carcass of swine or part thereof or portion of fresh pork not exceeding 30 okes in weight 4

 - (c) For every carcass of swine or part thereof or portion of fresh pork exceeding 60 okes in weight 10 0."

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Acting Colonial Secretary. (M.P. 1111/51.)

No. 469.

CORRIGENDUM.

With reference to Order in Council No. 2501 published under Notification No. 406 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 8th August, 1951, the words "was derived" should be substituted for the words "and derived" in line 2 of paragraph 4 (a) of the aforesaid Order in Council. (M.P. 1778/50.)